

Information Governance Team

Postal Address:
Coventry City Council
PO Box 15
Council House
Coventry
CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

15 May 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR) Request ID: FOI508378629

Thank you for your request for information relating to Coventry Road Potholes.

You have requested the following information:

Over 15 months ago(January 2022) Coventry City Council purchased a piece of equipment which was shown by local Councillor's in the local press. The equipment was a JCB PotholePro pothole repair vehicle.

1. Please can you inform us as to how many potholes have been repaired and where so that we can see how effective this equipment has been since its purchase.

Please see the attached list of sites where the PotholePro has carried out repairs since we started using it on 7 February 2022 to the end of April 2023. This shows the sites and how many m2 were completed each week.

Please note the figure is for the number of pothole jobs completed, not the number of potholes repaired, as each job may have more than one pothole on it.

- 2. Please can you also disclose how much the equipment has cost for purchase and upkeep of the vehicle.
- 3. Please can you also give us an average cost per year the upkeep is for a standard refuse truck to give us some clarity on comparison between the two types of vehicles.

For Questions 2 and 3:

| Fleet | Description/Vehicle | Purchase | Fleet Charge* |
|--------|------------------------|----------|---------------|
| Number | Туре | Price | |
| 242 | 26 TON RCV (Refuse) | 185,115 | 40,600 |
| 1400 | POTHOLE PRO | 180,975 | 34,720 |

^{*}Fleet charges includes fixed price maintenance, tyres, insurance, telematics and capital repayment costs

Servicing and Maintenance costs forecasted at £3,750 per annum. This does not include consumable items and avoidable damage costs.

4. Please could you also let us know how much the Coventry City Council had to pay out in damage claims due to pothole damage for the 12 months prior to the purchase of the vehicle last January against the following 12 months since the vehicle was purchased.

The year before £20,248 The year after £2,280

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infoqov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance

Total m2 completed in

| | | completed |
|----------------|----------------------------|-----------|
| Week Completed | Road Name | week |
| w/c 7.02.22 | Parkhill Drive | 386m2 |
| | Berners Close | |
| | Delius Street | |
| | Jardine Crescent | |
| | The Hiron | |
| | Gospel Oak Road | |
| | Borrowdale Close | |
| w/c 14.02.22 | The Monks Croft | 338m2 |
| • | Frankpledge Road | |
| | Blondvil Street | |
| | Fenside Avenue | |
| | Court Leet Road | |
| | John Grace Street | |
| | Barons Field Road | |
| | Chatsworth Rise | |
| | The Park Paling | |
| | Crecy Road | |
| | Glover Street | |
| | Black Prince Avenue | |
| | Westhill Road | |
| /- 21 02 22 | | 444 |
| w/c 21.02.22 | Beechwood Avenue | 441m2 |
| | Thomas Lansdail Street | |
| | Franciscan Road | |
| | Dennis Road | |
| | Beechwood Avenue | |
| | Beechwood Avenue | |
| w/c 28.02.22 | Norman Place Road | 452m2 |
| | Windmill Lane | |
| | Charter Avenue | |
| | Jardine Crescent | |
| | Sunbury Road | |
| | Dolomite Avenue | |
| w/c 07.03.22 | London Road | 508m2 |
| | Hipswell Highway | |
| | Walsgrave Road | |
| | Holyhead Road | |
| | Birmingham Road, Millisoms | |
| w/c 14.03.22 | Wood | 598.5m2 |
| • | Bedworth Road | |
| | Hocking Road | |
| | Belgrave Road | |
| | Kingsbury Road | |
| | Lawrence Saunders Road | |
| | Hollyfast Road | |
| w/c 21.03.22 | Bell Green Road | 534m2 |
| W/ C Z1.UJ.ZZ | Hollyfast Road | JJHIIL |
| | · | |
| | Hockley Lane | |

Lower Eastern Green Lane Clifford Bridge Road Link To A46 Merrivale Road Classic Drive Station Avenue Jubilee Crescent w/c 28.03.22 Stoney Stanton Road 612m2 **Eaton Road** London Road Camden Street w/c 04.04.22 **Rowley Drive** 594m2 Churchill Avenue Sewall Highway Lawrence Saunders Road Queen Isabels Avenue **Nod Rise** w/c 11.04.22 Woodway Lane 254m2 **Dunchurch Highway Nunts Lane** w/c 18.04.22 **Courtaulds Way** 189m2 Christchurch Road Ashwood Avenue Laburnum Avenue Southbank Road North Brook Road Halford Lane **Bennetts Road North** Bennetts Road Kendon Avenue **Dallington Road** Locke Close **Cedars Avenue Dover Street Gloucester Street Eastlands Grove** w/c 25.04.22 389.5m2 Shorncliffe Road **Kingsbury Road Dulverton Avenue** Lavender Avenue Redesdale Avenue Trensale Avenue Woodclose Avenue Thistley Field West **Keresley Road** Addison Road Coundon Green

> Wickham Close New Road St Helens Way

Harvest Hill Lane

Oak Lane

Pikers Lane

Wall Hill Road

The Windmill Hill

Lion Fields Avenue

Pickford Green Lane

Fivefield Road

Bennetts Road

w/c 02.05.22

Windmill Lane

412m2

Dymond Road Branksome Road Coundon Road Sandpits Lane

Thomas Lane Street

Quilletts Close

Cherrybrook Way

Hillmorton Road

Rushmoor Drive

Eagle Street

Recreation Road

Kendrick Close

Judds Lane

Basford Brook Drive

Rowleys Green Lane

Glenmore Drive

Sydnall Road

Alum Close

Elgar Road

Silverdale Close

Aldermans Green Road

Shirlett Close

Anderton Road

Delage Close

Canberra Road

Walnut Street

Vinecote Road

w/c 09.05.22

Grindle Road

388m2

Foxford Crescent

Chingford Road

Caludon Road

Adelaide Street

St Georges Road

Strathmore Avenue

Charterhouse Road

Far Gosford Street

Sampson Close

Alder Road

Spring Road

Hazel Road

Colchester Street

Virginia Road

Victoria Street

Albert Street

Well Street

Chace Avenue

Dunsmore Avenue

Robin Hood Road

Euston Crescent

Flecknose Street

Mary Slessor Street

Cedric Close

Junction Street

Hertford Place

Sparkbrook Street

Clifton Street

w/c 16.05.22

Middle Ride 562m2

St James Lane

F P Euston Crescent 1 - 31

Fingal Close

Bridgecote

Progress Close

Hotchkiss Way

Golden Acres Lane

William Mckee Close

Alex Grierson Close

Dunsmore Avenue

Langbank Avenue

Bredon Avenue

Somerly Close

Bakewell Close

Flamborough Close

Sandwick Close

Brookvale Avenue

Raglan Court

Ascot Close

Wakefield Close

John Mcguire Crescent

Warmington Close

Yarningale Road

w/c 23.05.22

Elmore Close

393m2

Dalby Close

Deerdale Way

Swindale Croft

Haselbech Road

Stirling Close

Arkle Drive

Fitzroy Close Beamish Close

Richardson Way

Alvin Close

Wilson Green

Winston Close

w/c 30.05.22 Mardol Close

Chelsey Road

Lillington Road

Boyd Close

Leacrest Road

w/c 06.06.22 Rollason Close

465.5m2

235m2

Romford Road

Normoru Noau

Butlin Road

Dymond Road

Solent Drive

Berwyn Avenue

Chillaton Road

Elphin Close

Hedgerow Walk

Parkgate Road

Parkland Close

Sunningdale Avenue

Deerhurst Road

Holborn Avenue

Hockley Lane

Jenkins Avenue

Unicorn Lane

Morland Road

Cannon Hill Road

w/c 13.06.22 Roland Mount

470m2

Hockley Lane

Tilewood Avenue

Beausale Croft

Wolverton Road

Lillington Road

Wexford Road

Yewdale Crescent

Potters Green Road

Henley Mill Lane

Pangbourne Road

Richardson Way

Bredon Avenue

The Jordans

Jonathan Road

Brentwood Avenue

Lonscale Drive

Chideock Hill

Erithway Road

Alderminster Road

Orchard Drive

Nova Croft

James Green Road

The Coppice

The Greenfield

The Boxhill

Ernsford Avenue

Sunbeam Way

Siddeley Avenue

Biggin Hall Crescent

Ethelfield Road

Hawthorn Lane

w/c 20.06.22

The Lindfield

476m2

Coombe Street

Handcross Grove

Gretna Road

Jedburgh Grove

Clara Street

Empress Arcade

Copperfield Road

Dawes Close

Briton Road

Hastings Road

Clay Lane, Stoke

Duke Barn Field

Duke barri Fleiu

Browning Road

Little Field

Parsons Nook

w/c 27.06.22

Foleshill Road 364m2

Common Way

Norwich Drive

Claverdon Road

Jeliff Street

Brazil Street

Frisby Road

Starcross Close

Heybrook Close

Bideford Road

Draycott Road

Lime Tree Avenue

Eastern Green Road

Churchill Avenue

Shepherd Close

Ivy Farm Lane

Alfriston Road

Cannon Hill Road

Cannon Park Road

Bransford Avenue

Cotswold Drive

Grange Avenue, Finham

Beanfield Avenue

Brixham Drive

Blackberry Lane

Parry Road

West Avenue

Devon Grove

w/c 04.07.22 **Eversleigh Road** 684m2

Forfield Road

Broadlands Close

Herald Avenue

Lynbrook Road

Beechwood Avenue

Rochester Road

Bartons Meadow

Villiers Street

Clements Street

Brighton Street

Warwick Street

Draycott Road

Northumberland Road

Coat Of Arms Bridge Road

Doe Bank Lane

Berkeley Road South

Mickleton Road

Spencer Avenue

Winifred Avenue

Windsor Street

Earlsdon Street

Broad Street Jetty

w/c 11.07.22

431m2

Earlsdon Avenue North

Stoneleigh Road

Wyke Road

Stubbs Grove

Burnsall Grove

Burnsall Road

Hartington Crescent

Cannon Close

Stareton Close

St Andrews Road

Torbay Road

Winsford Avenue

Cryfield Grange Road

Denham Avenue

Frilsham Way

Fir Tree Avenue

Ash Tree Avenue

Chestnut Tree Avenue

Ashbridge Road

Buckhold Drive

Billing Road

The Triangle

Elm Tree Avenue

Buckingham Rise

Rubens Close Lyndale Road Palmer Lane **Haytor Rise** 202m2 w/c 18.07.22 **Dronfield Road Highland Road** Arnold Avenue Lythalls Lane Birmingham Road, Allesley Avondale Road w/c 25.07.22 488m2 Leasowes Avenue Green Lane, Finham Ravensdale Road Sherbourne Street Southleigh Avenue Warden Road Wendover Rise **Dunrose Close** Sandilands Close **Torbay Road** Berkeley Road North **Baginton Road** Fenside Avenue Overdale Road **Sherlock Road** Ro-Oak Road Van Dyke Close w/c 01.08.22 Roughknowles Road 451m2 **Princess Street** Glendale Way **Dormer Harris Avenue** Standish Close **Crakston Close** The Jordans Rannock Close The Drive **Bracadale Close** Coombe Park Road Lloyd Crescent w/c 08.08.22 The Greensward 414m2 Coombe Park Road Gleneagles Road **Belgrave Square Crathie Close Ventnor Close**

Margeson Close

329m2

The Drive Rollason Road

Middle Ride

w/c 15.08.22

Murray Road

Farren Road

Church Street

Hewitt Avenue

Links Road

Holbrook Lane

Sandgate Crescent

Church Lane, Upper Eastern

Green

The Avenue

Drake Street

Ely Close

Hexby Close

Jonathan Road

Rowan Grove

Shirley Road

Stonefield Close

Wigston Road

Almond Tree Avenue

Silverdale Close

Molesworth Avenue

Ernsford Avenue

Conrad Road

Coundon Green

Anne Crescent

Jamescroft

Laneside

Yarningale Road

Asthill Grove

Charminster Drive

w/c 22.08.22 Bristol Road 473m2

Stanway Road Westwood Road Dean Street

Kendon Avenue

w/c 29.08.22 Newby Close 358m2

Harold Road London Road

Chestnut Tree Avenue

w/c 05.09.22 Clayton Road 419m2

Stare Green
Lime Grove
Asthill Grove
Foresters Road
The Earls Croft
Clipstone Road
Roselands Avenue

Mardol Close Roselands Avenue

w/c 12.09.22 Caradoc Close 365m2

| | Minton Dood | |
|-------------------|------------------------------|----------|
| | Minton Road | |
| | Barrow Close Oslo Gardens | |
| | | |
| w/c 19.09.22 | Troyes Close Barston Close | 354m2 |
| W/C 19.09.22 | Cheadle Close | 3341112 |
| | The Greenfield | |
| w/c 26.09.22 | Cawnpore Road | 453m2 |
| W/C 20.09.22 | Deerhurst Road | 4331112 |
| | | |
| | Grangemouth Road | |
| w/c 03.10.22 | Rupert Road Oswin Grove | 455m2 |
| W/C 03.10.22 | | 4331112 |
| | Thompsons Road Boyd Close | |
| | North Brook Road | |
| w/c 10.10.22 | Fivefield Road | 410m2 |
| W/C 10.10.22 | | 4101112 |
| w/c 17.10.22 | Ringway Hill Cross | 459m2 |
| W/C 17.10.22 | Burnaby Road De Montfort Way | 4591112 |
| | Canley Road | |
| | Stoney Road | |
| | Brownshill Green Road | |
| w/c 24.10.22 | Abbey Road | 519m2 |
| W/C 24.10.22 | Station Avenue | 3131112 |
| | Maudslay Road | |
| | The Chesils | |
| | Ringway Queens | |
| | Langbank Avenue | |
| | Torrington Avenue | |
| | Green Lane, Finham | |
| w/c 31.10.22 | Spencer Avenue | 454m2 |
| , 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 2 | Upper Eastern Green Lane | 13 11112 |
| | Sandpits Lane | |
| | Remembrance Road | |
| | Tamworth Road | |
| | Kenilworth Road | |
| | Penny Park Lane | |
| | Holyhead Road | |
| w/c 07.11.22 | Black Prince Avenue | 333m2 |
| , | Kenilworth Road | |
| | Penny Park Lane | |
| | Broad Lane | |
| | Holyhead Road | |
| w/c 14.11.22 | Allesley Old Road | 376m2 |
| • | Four Pounds Avenue | |
| w/c 21.11.22 | Lady Lane | 451m2 |
| • | Grindle Road | |
| | Thomas Lane Street | |
| | Vinecote Road | |
| | Brookside Avenue | |
| | | |

| w/c 28.11.22 | Tile Hill Lane | 461m2 | |
|------------------------------|---|----------------|---|
| w/c 05.12.22 | Torrington Avenue Central Avenue | 453m2 | |
| | Birmingham Road, Allesley East Avenue North Avenue South Avenue Holmfield Road | | |
| w/c 12.12.22 | William Bristow Road Linnet Close Ashington Grove Woodside Avenue North Gloucester Street Tamworth Road | 451m2 | |
| w/c 19.12.22 | John Grace Street Hepworth Road Winston Avenue Butt Lane Howes Lane | 306m2 | |
| w/c 26.12.22 - | | | |
| Christmas Break | n/a | | 0 |
| w/c 02.01.23 | Park Hill Lane | 296m2 | |
| | Dunchurch Highway Heathfield Road | | |
| w/c 09.01.23 w/c 16.01.23 | Petitor Crescent Dunhill Avenue The Scotchill Sadler Road London Road Borrowdale Close Ringway Rudge Ringway St Nicholas Juniper Drive New Ash Drive Quinton Park Stonebury Avenue Spencer Avenue New Ash Drive | 459m2 503m2 | |
| W/C 10.U1.23 | Purefoy Road Marie Brock Close Stoney Stanton Road Leyburn Close Siddeley Avenue Brunswick Road | JUSINZ | |
| w/c 23.01.23 | Dogberry Close Fletchamstead Highway London Road Hexworthy Avenue Haddon Street | 695m2 | |

| w/c 30.01.23 | Sir Thomas Whites Road Collingwood Road Barras Lane Bedworth Road Brentwood Avenue Daventry Road Park Wood Lane Lymesy Street Keresley Road Whitmore Park Road Nunts Lane Hexworthy Avenue Honeysuckle Drive Alder Road Sunbury Road Vincent Street Quinton Park | 719m2 | |
|--|--|-------|---|
| w/c 06.02.23 | Binley Road Nightingale Lane Park Wood Lane Craigends Avenue Hood Street Bishopton Close Langbank Avenue | 535m2 | |
| w/c 13.02.23 - machine | | | |
| breakdown half | | | |
| the week | Frederick Neal Avenue Unicorn Lane Stareton Close Meadfoot Road | 283m2 | |
| w/c 20.02.23 - machine | | | |
| breakdown all week w/c 27.02.23 - machine | n/a | | 0 |
| breakdown all week w/c 06.03.23 - machine | n/a | | 0 |
| breakdown all week | n/a | | 0 |
| w/c 13.03.23 | Spencer Avenue Chatsworth Rise Holyhead Road Aston Road Stoneleigh Road Woodway Lane | 622m2 | U |
| w/c 20.03.23 | Ro-Oak Road | 633m2 | |

Sidmouth Close Westcotes Watery Lane, Keresley Cannon Park Road **Hermes Crescent** w/c 27.03.23 Attoxhall Road 625m2 **Gayer Street** Westwood Way **Clovelly Road** Blackberry Lane w/c 03.04.23 **Charter Avenue** 595m2 Riverside Close Four Pounds Avenue Stretton Avenue Halford Lane **Bennetts Road North** w/c 10.04.23 **Brandon Road** 789m2 Harold Road Stivichall Croft Beche Way The Chesils Hill Top w/c 17.04.23 Upper Eastern Green Lane 993m2 Stoney Road Gretna Road Chatsworth Rise **Manor Road Anchorway Road** Prior Deram Walk The Windmill Hill Fenside Avenue Hartland Avenue The Park Paling w/c 24.04.23 Walsgrave Road 892m2 **Calvert Close Torrington Avenue** London Road **Wasperton Close** Lake View Road James Green Road Watcombe Road

Boswell Drive